## State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

## Concurrent House Resolution

## H.C.R. 51

House concurrent resolution in memory of Rutland Town municipal leader Richard S. Lloyd

Offered by: Representatives Terenzini of Rutland Town, Burditt of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven, Chesnut-Tangerman of Middletown Springs, Cupoli of Rutland City, Fagan of Rutland City, Harrison of Chittenden, Helm of Fair Haven, Jerome of Brandon, McCoy of Poultney, Notte of Rutland City, Shaw of Pittsford, and Sullivan of Dorset

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Hooker, and McNeil

Whereas, Dick Lloyd served his community in many roles with dedication and distinction, and

Whereas, he was a graduate of Rutland High School and resided in Rutland Town for a half century, and

<u>Whereas</u>, for four decades, Dick Lloyd was employed at Moore Business Forms and rose to the rank of foreman, and he also worked as a Rutland County Deputy Sheriff, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Dick Lloyd was an avid skier and served as both a member of and instructor for the National Ski Patrol, and his knowledge of first aid proved to be a useful resource in his role as a Red Cross instructor, and

Whereas, Dick Lloyd's most notable achievement was his versatile municipal service on behalf of the citizens of Rutland Town, and

Whereas, in the realm of public safety, he responded to the fire alarm at all hours as a member of the Rutland Town Fire Department, and

Whereas, Dick Lloyd served in the sensitive role of tax collector, and

Whereas, as a justice of the peace, he was involved in electoral, matrimonial, and taxation matters, and

Whereas, on several occasions, he sat on the Rutland Town Planning Commission, where his presence was respected and welcomed, and

Whereas, in recent years, Dick Lloyd had assumed leadership in the important realm of waste disposal, managing the Rutland Town transfer station, and

Whereas, Dick Lloyd approached this office with great attention, as he oversaw a major modernization of the transfer station facilities, and

Whereas, Dick Lloyd fostered an atmosphere that made the transfer station a popular community gathering place to catch up on local happenings, and

Whereas, this respected community leader died on December 7, 2018, at 74 years of age, and his survivors include his wife of 50 years, Mary Fran, and their daughter and grandson, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Richard S. Lloyd, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of Richard Lloyd's family.